



Steen M. Lynenskjold Executive Vice President, Government & Partnerships

Steen Lynenskjold is a member of the executive management team of Terma with responsibility for the Danish customer, Danish interests, and strategic partnerships.

## **About Steen Lynenskjold**

Steen Lynenskjold has been employed by Terma since 1989. As a member of the executive management of Terma, he has responsibility for government and partnerships, covering the Danish customer, Danish interests, and strategic partnerships. Furthermore, he is responsible for driving the transformation of Terma to take on more responsibility as prime / co-prime as part of a consortia as the national defense systems integrator in Denmark.

Prior to his current role, Steen has had several assignments within Terma – latest as Executive Vice President & Chief Commercial Officer (CCO), with responsibility for all business areas and regions. The responsibilities included strategic choice of market and product segments, geographical expansion, and partnerships.

Steen Lynenskjold has had a leading role in making Terma a more global company. Terma A/S is headquartered at Aarhus Denmark and maintains Danish facilities in Copenhagen and Grenaa. Internationally, Terma has subsidiaries and significant operations in The Netherlands, Germany, Austria, Romania, Czech Republic, United States, Singapore, United Arab Emirates, India and Indonesia.

In 1999, Steen relocated as project manager for 18 months to Seattle, U.S., to support the Boeing Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) aircraft competition within the area of autonomic logistics. In the period 1990-1996, Steen worked in Darmstadt, Germany, to develop command and control systems for satellites used by the European Space Agency.

Steen holds an MSc (EE) degree from the Technical University of Denmark in 1987. In addition, he graduated as executive MBA from the Technical University of Denmark in 2002.

Steen is chairman of the Board of Directors of the Alexandra Institute, which is one of the seven Danish government-approved Research and Technology Organizations, with a mission to add value by making IT research available to industry in order to shape a digital future together. He is a board member in Naval Team Denmark and chairman for the advisory board at Security DTU.

Steen resides in Randers in Denmark and works out of the corporate headquarter in Lystrup.

(May 2023)



